

FILED

MAY 25 2023

**OFFICE OF THE CLERK
SUPREME COURT, U.S.**

No. 22-617

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

FRANCISZEK KRAZSZTOF BYSTRON,
Petitioner,

v.

MERRICK B. GARLAND, ATTORNEY GENERAL,
Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

E. Joshua Rosenkranz
Jodie C. Liu
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &
SUTCLIFFE LLP
51 West 52nd Street
New York, NY 10019

Eric A. Shumsky
Thomas M. Bondy
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &
SUTCLIFFE LLP
1152 15th Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005

Sandra Greene
Counsel of Record
GREENEFITZGERALD
ADVOCATES
313 W. Liberty Street,
Suite 8
Lancaster, PA 17603
(717) 755
sandralgreene998@cs.com

Lisset M. Pino
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &
SUTCLIFFE LLP
405 Howard Street
San Francisco, CA 94105

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
I. This Case Implicates An Acknowledged Conflict Of Authority.....	3
II. Contrary To The Government's Arguments, This Case Is An Unusually Good Vehicle For Considering This Question.....	4
III. Review Is Additionally Warranted Because The Decision Below Is Contrary To This Court's Authority.	9
IV. This Petition Raises An Important And Frequently Recurring Issue.	11
CONCLUSION.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Arreola-Ochoa v. Garland</i> , 34 F.4th 603 (7th Cir. 2022)	3
<i>Castillo-Gutierrez v. Garland</i> , 43 F.4th 477 (5th Cir. 2022)	3
<i>Cospito v. Att’y Gen. U.S.</i> , 539 F.3d 166 (3d Cir. 2008)	6
<i>Eritsian v. U.S. Att’y Gen.</i> , 837 F. App’x 670 (11th Cir. 2020)	7
<i>Galeano-Romero v. Barr</i> , 968 F.3d 1176 (10th Cir. 2020).....	3
<i>Gonzalez Galvan v. Garland</i> , 6 F.4th 552 (4th Cir. 2021)	3
<i>Gonzalez-Rivas v. Garland</i> , 53 F.4th 1129 (8th Cir. 2022)	3
<i>Guerrero-Lasprilla v. Barr</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1062 (2020).....	1, 9, 12
<i>Hernandez-Morales v. Att’y Gen. U.S.</i> , 977 F.3d 247 (3d Cir. 2020)	3
<i>Herrera v. Garland</i> , No. 21-9596, 2022 WL 16631167 (10th Cir. Nov. 2, 2022)	4

<i>I.N.S. v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001).....	6
<i>Kiyemba v. Obama</i> , 559 U.S. 131 (2010).....	8
<i>Macharia v. Garland</i> , No. 21-60157, 2022 WL 3971587 (5th Cir. Aug. 31, 2022)	12
<i>Mata v. Lynch</i> , 576 U.S. 143 (2015).....	11
<i>Ortiz v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2165 (2018).....	7
<i>Patel v. Garland</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1614 (2022).....	5, 10
<i>Pena-Lopez v. Garland</i> , 33 F.4th 798 (5th Cir. 2022).....	12
<i>In re Pilch</i> , 21 I. & N. Dec. 627 (B.I.A. 1996).....	4
<i>Ponce Flores v. U.S. Att’y Gen.</i> , 64 F.4th 1208 (11th Cir. 2023)	3
<i>Reyes-Lopez v. Att’y Gen. U.S.</i> , No. 21-2200, 2022 WL 1552996 (3d Cir. May 17, 2022)	4
<i>Reyes-Cornejo v. Holder</i> , 734 F.3d 636 (7th Cir. 2013).....	10

Rodrigues-Nascimento v. Gonzales,
485 F.3d 60 (1st Cir. 2007)11

Singh v. Rosen,
984 F.3d 1142 (6th Cir. 2021).....3, 4, 6

Statutes

8 U.S.C. § 1182(h)12

8 U.S.C. § 1182(h)(1)(B)2, 5, 6, 7, 10, 12

8 U.S.C. § 1229b(b)(1)2, 5, 6, 7

8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(2)(B)(i)5

8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(2)(D)1, 2, 3, 5, 6, 9

Other Authorities

Respondent’s Brief, *Wilkinson v. Garland*,
No. 22-666 (U.S. May 12, 2023).....1, 3
